
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, Forrest (Vice-chair), Fryer, Gerrard, 
Grimley, Lowe, Page (Chair), Seaton, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Woodgate 
Chambers on Thursday, 31st January 2019 at 5.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

23rd January 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 5

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22nd November 2018.

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

No questions were submitted.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 6 - 28

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

29 - 38

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 12th November 2018 to 18th January 2019 is attached.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee 22nd November 2018
Published 5th December 2018 

PLANS COMMITTEE
22ND NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Page)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, 
Capleton, Fryer, Gerrard, Grimley, Savage, 
Seaton, Tassell and Tillotson

Group Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (PR)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lowe and Snartt

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

38. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

39. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

40. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Grimley – an interest in one of the applications, relating to the 
Grange Park Centre, included in item 6 on the agenda, List of Applications 
Determined Under Delegated Powers.

41. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out an application for 
planning permission, was submitted (item 1 in the appendix to the agenda filed with 
these minutes).  An Additional Items report in respect of application P/18/0284/2 was 
also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector and applicant or their representatives attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee 22nd November 2018
Published 5th December 2018 

(i) Mr J. Singh, also speaking on behalf of Mr S. Gajebasia, (objector) and Ms 
M. Stacey (applicant) in respect of application P/18/0284/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillor attended the meeting and expressed her 
views:

(i) Councillor Taylor in respect of application P/18/0284/2.

In respect of application P/18/0284/2, it was confirmed that the off-site contributions 
for recreation facilities that were proposed to be included in the Section 106 legal 
agreement were compliant with the CIL Regulations.  The contributions would be used 
for the following projects:

(i) Recreation facilities for young people (£40,317.50) – 
Refurbishment/replacement of the Scout Hut to accommodate young 
people’s leisure and recreation needs in Anstey;

(ii) Allotments (£4,904.68) – Project to convert cemetery extension to 
temporary allotments for 30 years;

(iii) Outdoor sports facilities (£59,633.18) – Creation of new football pitches at 
Link Road Playing Fields or alternatively surfacing of Artificial Grass Pitch 
at Anstey Recreation Ground, or works to tennis courts at Anstey 
Recreation Ground.

RESOLVED that, in respect of application P/18/0284/2 (Keepmoat Homes Ltd, Gynsill 
Court, Gynsill Lane, Anstey):

A: authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head of 
Strategic Support to enter into a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, on terms to be finalised by them, to 
secure the following infrastructure improvements:

 Affordable housing - 9 units; 6 rent and 3 shared ownership
 Healthcare - £23,737
 Libraries - £1,300
 Civic amenity - £2,222
 Education: primary sector - £124,862
 Education: post 16 sector - £27,446
 6 month bus passes - two passes per dwelling at £360 per pass full cost 

depends upon uptake
 Travel packs - £2,272
 Improvement to bus stops - £7,240
 Recreation facilities for young people - £40,317
 Outdoor sports facilities - £59,633
 Allotments - £4,905;

B. subject to the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement referred to in 
resolution A above, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and subject to the following:

Page 4



3 Plans Committee 22nd November 2018
Published 5th December 2018 

 an amendment to condition 2 to refer to the updated drawing number for 
the layout plan as set out in the Additional Items report;

 amendments to condition 14 to ensure that the construction traffic 
management plan also covers entry to the application site and the 
movement of construction traffic within the site and imposes reasonable 
limits on the times during which deliveries to the site could take place, in 
the interests of the amenity of residents living close to or within the 
application site.

42. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
22nd October 2018 to 9th November 2018 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

Having disclosed an interest, Councillor Grimley withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of the item.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 21st 
January 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 31st January 2019
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

Recommendation Page

1 P/18/2172/2 102 Warwick Avenue
Quorn
Leicestershire
LE12 8HE

Erection of 3 detached dwellings 
and alterations to existing 
dwelling.

Grant Conditionally 7

2 P/18/2068/2 66 Pitsford Drive
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 4NY

Erection of single storey 
extension to rear of detached 
dwelling.

Grant Conditionally 23

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Item No. 1

Application Reference Number P/18/2172/2

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 30/10/2018
Applicant: Mr M Horsley
Proposal: Erection of 3 detached dwellings and alterations to existing 

dwelling.
Location: 102 Warwick Avenue

Quorn
Leicestershire
LE12 8HE

Parish: Quorn Ward: Quorn & Mountsorrel 
Castle

Case Officer: Deborah Liggins Tel No: 01509 634733

The application has been brought to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Hunt and 
Councillor Shepherd who are concerned about the effect of the development on the street 
scene and they are of the view the development has an overbearing impact. 

Description of the Application Site

The application site lies on the southern side of Warwick Avenue within an established 
residential area and inside the Quorn Limits to Development as identified in the Borough of 
Charnwood Local Plan.  The existing house is two storey and is bounded to the street with 
a 1m high fence.  A detached double garage lies to the south east corner of the site which 
currently comprises the landscaped garden to No. 102 Warwick Avenue.

The site is not within the designated Conservation Area and there are no trees on the site 
that are subject to Tree Preservation Orders.  Surrounding housing largely dates from the 
1970s and comprises good quality family homes occupying spacious plots with open 
frontages to Warwick Avenue.  The existing dwelling at number 102 dates from the 1930s; 
pre-dating the surrounding development, and is therefore at variance with the prevailing 
character of the area.  Dwellings on Warwick Avenue have been subject to extensions and 
significant alteration in some cases and the street scene is of dwellings of mixed styles, 
ages and materials.

The Application Proposals

The proposal is to retain the existing dwelling with modifications to ground and first floor 
fenestration and to erect 3 additional dwellings.  Two
[...]
Images of resultant street scene.
 Design review assessment

Development Plan Policies 

Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy 2011-2028 (Adopted 9th November 2015) 

Policy CS1 – Development Strategy sets out the development strategy for the Borough. 
This focuses housing development in locations around the Leicester Principal Urban Area 
and Loughborough and Shepshed with three Sustainable Urban Extensions.  The next tier 
of settlements proposed for development in this strategy are the seven Service Centres, 
which include Quorn.

Policy CS2 – High Quality Design requires developments to make a positive contribution to 
Charnwood, reinforcing a sense of place. Development should respect and enhance the 
character of the area, having regard to scale, massing, height, landscape, layout, materials 
and access; protect the amenity of people who live or work nearby, provide attractive well 
managed public and private spaces; well defined and legible streets and spaces and reduce 
their impact on climate change.

Policy CS3 – We will manage the delivery of at least 13,940 new homes between 2011 and 
2028 to balance our housing stock and meet our community’s housing needs. This will be 
done seeking an appropriate mix of types, tenures and sizes of homes, having regard to 
identified housing needs and the character of the area; and seeking all new housing to be 
built to 'Lifetime Homes', where feasible.

Page 8



Policy CS16 – Sustainable Construction and Energy supports sustainable design and 
construction techniques.  It also encourages the effective use of land by reusing land that 
has been previously developed. 

Policy CS17 – Sustainable Transport seeks a 6% shift from travel by private car to 
sustainable modes by requiring major developments to provide access to key facilities by 
safe and well-lit routes for walking and cycling that are integrated with the wider green 
infrastructure network and by securing new and enhanced bus services where new 
development is
[...]
ot occur and that a good quality design is 
achieved.

Page 11



Housing Supplementary Planning Document (2017)

Adopted in May 2017, the SPD provides guidance to support the Local Plan Core Strategy 
and the saved policies of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan. 

Leicestershire Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) – 2017

HEDNA provides evidence of local housing needs and an assessment of the recommended 
housing mix based on the expected demographic changes up to 2036. The housing mix 
evidence can be accorded significant weight as it reflects known demographic changes.

Leicestershire Highway Authority – Design Guide 

This guidance deals with highways and transportation infrastructure for new developments 
including the amount of access required for a development of this size.

Quorn Village Design Statement (2008)

The Quorn Village Design Statement seeks to record the features of the built and natural 
environment of the village that are valued by its residents.  The main purpose of the 
document is to safeguard and enhance the character of the village by promoting 
sympathetic and contextually appropriate design in all new developments.  The document 
sets out various guidelines to inform developers as to what would be expected in terms of 
development quality.

Quorn Neighbourhood Plan 

This document has been submitted and is waiting the Examiner’s Report but is not yet an 
adopted document forming part of the Development Plan.  Given its advanced stage it can 
be afforded some weight in the determination of this planning application.  Relevant policies 
include:

 Policy S1 requires any new housing developments to be located on sites that 
minimise negative impact on existing traffic, parking, community resources and 
amenities, and meet a locally demonstrated housing need, including homes for older 
people and for young couples. 

 Policy H3 seeks a housing mix of 1, 2, or 3 bed dwellings and homes suitable for 
older people and tho
[...]
e development, not only in terms of the number 
of properties being proposed on the plot but also the overbearing impact on neighbouring 
occupiers.

Ward Councillor Shepherd concurs with the concerns as expressed by Councillor Hunt.

Public Comment 

A number of representations have been received against the proposal from the following 
residents with no letters of support being received:

Beardsley Road - 1
Loughborough Road – 2
Poulteney Drive – A resident
Rumsey Close –2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11
Warwick Avenue – 7, 59, 67, 71, 77, 79, 81, 83, 96
Woodhouse Road - 14
2 other residents where their addresses are unknown

Objections to the application are made on the following grounds:

 Loss of privacy
 Loss of sunlight and daylight
 Overdevelopment of the site – plot is too small to support 3 additional dwellings
 The houses are not needed

Page 13



 The development is incongruous to the house being retained on the site and the 
appearance of the street scene where properties have wide frontages

 Accommodation the new dwellings is spread over 3 levels
 The design of the dwellings is not in keeping with the density of the surrounding 

estate
 Roof heights would be higher than the surrounding dwellings
 The design of the proposal is out of character with the estate where dwellings retain 

space around them
 Land levels within the application site are already elevated 3-4 feet higher than 

Rumsey Close gardens & proposed dwellings would have an overbearing impact

 Warwick Avenue is heavily trafficked and this main route into the estate is also used 
as a school drop off point for the nearby St Bartholomew’s Primary School.  Vehicles 
often park on the pavement creating dangers for school children.

 The development would make the junction of Warwick Avenue and Woodhouse 
Road more dangerous

 The parking spaces on the plans are not big enough
 There are recorded traffic accidents at the junction of Poulteney Drive and Warwick 

Avenue
 Cars that currently park within Warwick Avenue would be displaced when the new 

access points are in use.
 The proposed tandem spaces for one of the units would be impractical.
 Loss of trees and established hedgerows
 The development would have an adverse impact on the health of nearby occupiers.
 Removal of vegetation would impact on wildlife
 Existing houses may become unstable as a result of the development
 Capacity of the main sewage system is questioned.
 Double yellow lines should be painted on at least one side of Warwick Avenue
 Noise, disturbance and inconvenience during building operations.
 The nearby school is already oversubscribed
 Property values would be negatively impacted

Consideration of the Planning Issues

This application is for full planning permission and the key considerations are:

 Principle of development
 Housing mix
 Design and Impact in the street scene
 Impact on residential amenity 
 Highway safety, servicing and parking
 The planning balance

Principle of Development 

The starting point for decision making on all planning applications is that they must be made 
in accordance with the adopted development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  The development plan for Charnwood comprises the Charnwood Local Plan 

Page 14



2011-2028 Core Strategy (2015) and those saved policies within the Local Plan which have 
not been superseded by the Core Strategy.  The vision within the Core Strategy (2015) 
confirms that by the end of the plan period Charnwood aims to be one of the most desirable 
places to live, work and visit in the East Midlands.  To achieve this development will have 
been managed to improve the economy, quality of life, the environment and biodiversity.  
The presumption in favour of sustainable development is reinforced in paragraph 11 of the 
NPPF. 

The Local Plan Core Strategy policies, although adopted before the new NPPF was 
published, are less than five years old and are considered generally consistent with the new 
Framework.  On this basis, proposals for housing development should only be approved 
where they accord with policy CS1 and CS11 of the Core Strategy, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Policies contained within the Borough of Charnwood 
Local Plan are older than 5 years and remain material considerations in the determination 
process, but should be afforded less weight.

Policy CS1 of the Core Strategy sets out a settlement hierarchy for the Borough and the 
criteria for the considering proposals within individual tiers of settlements. This policy 
defines Quorn as one of a number of Service Centres which provide a range of key services.  
The policy seeks to provide a minimum of 3,000 new homes within and adjoining service 
centres between 2011 and 2028. The policy sets out that the Council will respond positively 
to opportunities for sustainable development and which also make effective use of land. 

In considering the housing supply situation, the Council is able to show a 5.93 year supply 
having followed government advice on its calculation following the publication of the 2018 
NPPF and subsequent advice.  The Borough Council’s planning policies are therefore 
considered to be up-to-date.  In terms of decision making, Paragraph 11(c) of the NPPF 
(2018) states that development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan 
should be approved without delay.   

The Draft Quorn Neighbourhood Plan provides a vision for the village up to 2036.  The 
Neighbourhood Plan has been subject to consultation and has been submitted for an 
examination which is currently in progress.  The policies of the plan therefore have weight 
which should be considered in the balance when making a decision on this application. The 
Inspector’s report is expected to be realised imminently and Members will be updated if it is 
received prior to the consideration of this application at committee.

Policy S1 of the Draft Neighbourhood Plan requires any new housing developments to be 
located on sites that minimise negative impact on existing traffic, parking, community 
resources and amenities, and meet a locally demonstrated housing need, including homes 
for older people and for young couples.  Policy H5 provides specifically for windfall 
development on infill plots.  The proposed site is within the settlement boundary and is 
therefore supported by Policies S1 and H5 of the Draft Neighbourhood Plan in principle 
provided it meets all the relevant criteria including in particular that it is well-designed, 
retains natural boundaries and does not reduce garden land to the extent local character or 
neighbouring residential amenity is adversely affected.  The proposed development would 
be of a similar scale and mass to existing dwellings within the vicinity, and would follow the 
existing linear pattern of the development within the street. No protected natural boundaries 
are lost as a result of the proposal and it is considered sufficient garden space and amenity 
is provided.  Accordingly it is considered the relevant criteria are met.

Page 15



The site is located within the Limits to Development and is a small scale ‘infill’ proposal 
within a settlement defined as a Service Centre within the Core Strategy.  The development 
is therefore generally in accordance with policy CS1 of the Core Strategy, which directs 
development to the most sustainable locations in the Borough, and Policies S1 and H5 of 
the Quorn Draft Neighbourhood Plan.  

Housing Mix

Policy H3 of the Draft Neighbourhood Plan seeks a housing mix of 1, 2, or 3 bed dwellings 
and homes suitable for older people and those with restricted mobility.  Dwellings with 4+ 
bedrooms should be a clear minority.

It is recognised by officers that the study/dressing room could be considered to be a small 
fourth bedroom.  The proposal would conflict with Policy H3 of the Draft Neighbourhood 
Plan which seeks to restrict 4+ bedroom dwellings.  However the proposed dwellings would 
be relatively modest 4 bedroom dwellings, which utilise the space within the roof, rather 
than large executive homes.  In addition the supporting text for policy H3 states that “The 
balance of the housing stock in Quorn, coupled with the level of under occupancy suggests 
a need for smaller homes of up to three bedrooms suitable for residents wishing to 
downsize, as well as providing homes for small families and those entering the housing 
market”.  The proposal includes a small fourth bedroom suitable for occupation by a young 
child only, making it desirable to small and growing families.  Accordingly, it is considered 
the design and layout of the proposed dwellings, and the scale of development is in general 
conformity with the Neighbourhood Plan. 

Design and Impact in the Street Scene

The applicant has provided information and images to show how the development would be 
assimilated into the street scene.  Plans of the proposed street scenes show ridge heights 
of the new dwellings to be on a par with those of adjacent two storey dwellings and the scale 
and design of the dwellings is considered to be in keeping with the eclectic house types in 
the street.  The position of the dwellings respects the current building line and although car 
parking would be set forward of the buildings, this is not uncommon in the street.  The 
proposal would utilise high quality materials which would respect the retained dwelling on 
the site.  In these respects, it is considered that the proposal would accord with design 
related guidance in the NPPF and Policies CS2 and EV/1, as well as Policy H5 of the 
neighbourhood plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document ‘Leading in 
Design’ and Guideline 4, 5.1 and 5.2 of the Quorn Village Design Statement which relates 
to the design of new housing development. 

Impact on Residential Amenity 

In order to meet recommended minimum separation distances as set out in Appendix 4 of 
adopted SPD Leading in Design, at least 21m needs to be achieved between 2 storey 
proposals that would oppose principle windows in existing dwellings.  The proposal 
achieves separation distances of between 26.4m and 29.1m and, even allowing for the 
change of ground levels between the site and gardens to Rumsey Close properties, this 
distance is considered to be sufficient to ensure no significant losses of privacy are caused 
by the development and an overbearing impact is avoided.  The overall height of the 

Page 16



proposed dwellings and their orientation is such that significant losses of daylight or sunlight 
is not likely to occur to adjacent dwellings or the retained dwelling on the site.  The 
alterations proposed to the existing dwelling which include obscure glazing some ground 
and first floor windows and the provision of a new window in the front elevation would ensure 
that the amenities of its future occupiers are not compromised as a result of the development 
of new properties either side.   

Overall, in terms of residential amenity it is considered that the development complies with 
Core Strategy Policy CS2, Local Plan Policy EV/1, Policy H5 of the Draft Neighbourhood 
Plan, the Leading in Design SPD and the NPPF.

Highway Safety, Servicing and Parking

Policy CS17 of the Core Strategy seeks to provide a genuine choice for the community to 
walk, cycle or take longer trips on public transport and Draft Neighbourhood Plan Policy H5 
requires a safe vehicular and pedestrian access to the site.  The proposal, for just three 
additional dwellings would not trigger any developer obligations through a Section 106 
agreement to secure highway improvements or public transport provision.  However, the 
site is well related to local shops and facilities and the scale of the proposal would not 
generate a significant additional need to travel by the private car.   

Policy TR/18 indicates that planning permission will not be granted for development unless 
off-str
[...]
s of the scheme are therefore considered to outweigh the limited 
areas of harm, as set out above, and the proposal is considered to comply with relevant 
Development Plan policies when these are taken as a whole.  Accordingly it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to relevant planning conditions.

RECOMMENDATION

Grant Conditionally
 

1 The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from 
the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

Top01 - Rev D - Topographical Survey - received 8th January 2018
TOP02 - Topographical Survey Overlay - received 12th December 2018
O2001 - Rev C - Site Plan - received 12th December 2018
ST001 Rev B - Garden Lengths plan - received 12th December 2018
ST002 Rev B - Garden Areas Plan - received 12th December 2018

Page 18



ST003 Rev B - Storey Heights Plan - received 12th December 2018
ST004 Rev A - Building Lines Plan - received 12th December 2018
ST006 Rev A -  House separation plan - received 12th December 2018
ST007 Rev A - House widths plan - received 12th December 2018
ST009 Rev A - Proposed Urban Grain - received 12th December 2018
P001 Rev A - Proposed plans and elevations - alterations to existing house 
- revised plan received 12th December 2018
P002 - Rev J - Proposed site plan - revised plan received 12th December 
2018
P006 - Rev C - Proposed street elevations - revised plan received 12th 
December 2018
P008 - Rev C - Proposed floor plans and elevations of dwellings - received 
5th December 2018]
P009 - Rev C - Proposed site sections - received 12th December 2018

REASON:  To define the terms of the planning permission.

3 No materials shall be placed on the site until such time as samples of the facing 
brick
[...]
ossings.  The accesses once provided, shall be so maintained 
at all times.

REASON:  To ensure that vehicles entering and leaving the site may pass each 
other clear of the highway, in a slow and controlled manner, in the interests of 
general highway safety.

10 No occupation of the dwellings shall take place until such time as its respective 
parking facilities shown on the approved plan have been completed in accordance 
with the submitted details.  Thereafter, the parking facilities shall not be obstructed 
in any way that would prevent such use.

REASON: To ensure sufficient off-street parking is provided in the interests of road 
safety.

Page 20



11 The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as each 
access drive has been surfaced with tarmacadam, or similar hard bound material 
(not loose aggregate) for a distance of at least 5 metres behind the highway 
boundary and, once provided, shall be so maintained in perpetuity.

REASON: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material being deposited in the 
highway (loose stones etc.) in the interests of highway safety.

The following advice notes will be attached to a decision

1 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES RELEVANT TO THIS DEVELOPMENT  -  
Policies CS1, CS2, CS3, CS16, CS17 and CS25 of the Charnwood Local Plan 
(2011-2028) Core Strategy and Policies ST/2, EV/1 and TR/18 of the Borough 
of Charnwood Local Plan have been taken into account in the determination of 
this application. The proposed development complies with the requirements of 
these policies and there are no other material considerations which are of 
significant weight in reaching a decision on this application.

2 Planning permission has been granted for this development because the Council 
has determined that, although representations have been received against the 
proposal, it is generally in accord with the terms of the above-mentioned policies 
and the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document 'Leading in 

Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee 31st January 2019
Published 14th February 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
31ST JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Page)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, 
Gerrard, Grimley, Lowe, Savage, Seaton, Snartt, 
Tassell and Tillotson

Team Leader Development Management
Senior Planning Officer (DL)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Fryer

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

44. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

45. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Campsall – a personal interest leading to bias in application 
P/18/2068/2 as he had previously done work for the applicant;

(ii) by Councillor Grimley – a personal interest in application P/18/2172/2 as 
the applicant had previously worked for his uncle; however he had not had 
any contact with the applicant regarding the application and retained an 
open mind.

46. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 and 2 in the appendix to the agenda 
filed with these minutes).  An Additional Items report in respect of application 
P/18/2172/2 was also submitted (also filed with these minutes).



2 Plans Committee 31st January 2019
Published 14th February 2019

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector and applicant or their representative attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Mr D. Crinnion (objector) and Mr W. Brearley (on behalf of the applicant) in 
respect of application P/18/2172/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillor attended the meeting and expressed his 
views:

(i) Councillor Shepherd (also speaking on behalf of Councillor Hunt) in respect 
of application P/18/2172/2.

Having disclosed a personal interest leading to bias, Councillor Campsall withdrew 
from the meeting during the consideration of application P/18/2068/2 (Mr D. Hankin, 
66 Pitsford Drive, Loughborough).

RESOLVED

1. on a proposal by Councillor Bentley, seconded by Councillor Lowe, that, in 
respect of application P/18/2172/2 (Mr M. Horsley, 102 Warwick Avenue, 
Quorn), planning permission be refused, against the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration, for the following reasons:

(i) The proposal would lead to overdevelopment of the site to the 
detriment of residential amenity, particularly in relation to the existing 
dwelling on the site, and to the visual amenity of the street scene;

(ii) The proposed housing mix was not in accordance with Policy CS3 of 
the Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy H3 of the draft Quorn 
Neighbourhood Plan and the evidence set out in the Housing and 
Economic Development Needs Assessment;

2. that, in respect of application P/18/2068/2 (Mr D. Hankin, 66 Pitsford Drive, 
Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration.

47. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
12th November 2018 to 18th January 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).



3 Plans Committee 31st January 2019
Published 14th February 2019

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 25th March 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


